\ (K -3

INVC... g2

Foreign Direct Investment into Malaysia:
An Empirical Study of Shah Alam
and Petaling Jaya Industrial Estates

Goy Siew Ching

A dissertation submitted to the
Faculty of Economics and Administration,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the Degree of

Master of Economics

Stak: aan umversm wiataya

||||||ru|mmmn| I|I|l |||N|l|l ||l|ll




Abstract

An empirical study of 59 companies at Shah Alam and Petaling Jaya
Industrial Estates examined the determinants of foreign direct
investment (FDI) in Malaysia. Also, issues regarding the
importance of fiscal incentives and disincentives and some
economic impact of FDI were highlighted. The results showed that
the most important priorities for investment in Malaysia are
political stability, access to markets, and the economic status
of Malaysia. Export-oriented firms considered all five aspects of
political stability as significant. Other investors were only

concerned with some of these factors.

In access to markets category, export-oriented firms were
concerned with production for home and third countries, while the

. Malaysian market was cited as important by other investors.

Newly Industrialising Countries and food and beverage industry
considered size, growth, and infrastructure facilities as
significant. Japanese companies, electrical and electronic
industry (it also includes other industries categoried under
industry 38), and export-oriented companies were concerned with
infrastructure facilities and cheap land. Local-market oriented
firms cited size and growth as significant. To some extent,
domestic prices and exchange rates were significant. With regard
to factors of production, all three variables of human resources

were cited as significant by investors.

Among fiscal incentives and disincentives, tax and trade



exemptions, other incentives, foreign exchange remittance and
equity requirements were considered as significant by most
investors. Among socio-cultural factors, diligence of labour,
host government and people's attitude towards foreign investors,
literacy rate, labour movement and political ties to capital
exporting countries were considered as significant. Government
incentives and disincentives were considered merely as
compensation for restrictions. Withdrawal of the incentives would

not affect FDI inflows if disincentives were removed.

The forward and backward linkages expected from the inflow of FDI
have not emerged. To improve linkages, the government should
encourage the development of more local SMIs through financial
assistance. The present policy requirements on local content
should be continued. Because of high wages, Malaysia should focus
on capital-intensive, . skill-intensive and high value-added
industries. The shortage of skilled labour should be overcome.

Research and development must also be given due attention.

Infrastructural bottlenecks must be removed through investment
in infrastructural development. This includes the expansion and
upgrading of port facilities, road and railroad transport and
telecommunication networks. To ensure reliability and efficiency
in the supply of such facilities, healthy competition must be

emphasised.



Acknowledgement

I would like to express my deepest thanks to Ms. Yew Siew Yong
for her constructive criticisms and supervision. I would like to
thank Associate Professor Mustafa Hasan and Oo You Hock for their

assistance and support throughout the course.

I also take this opportunity to express a special word of
thanks to the respondents in Shah Alam and Petaling Jaya
Industrial Estates who made this study possible. Also, I would
like to thank Liew San Yee for his invaluable help in my computer

printing and Karl Lyons in editing my English.

I am most grateful to my husband, Kuek Long, whose patient
encouragement, love and kindness helped me to endure the arduous

task of completing this dissertation.



EC
FDI
FMM
GDP
GNP
IMP
Ica
ITA
LDCs
MIDA
MNCs
NEP
NICs
NIEs
OECD

R&D

Abbreviations

European Community

Foreign Direct Investment

Federation of Malaysian Manufactures

Gross Domestic Product

Gross National Product

Industrial Master Plan

Industrial Coordination Act

Investment Tax Allowance

Less Developed Countries

Malaysian Industrial Development Authority
Multinational Corporations

New Economic Policy

Newly Industrialising Countries

Newly Industrialising Economies
Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development

Research and Development



List of Tables

GDP by Industrial Origin

Component of Malaysian Exports

Exports of Manufactured Goods, 1975-93

Growth of Exports of Manufactured Goods, 1986-93
Employment by Sector

Value-added and Employment by Industrial Subsector,
1985-92

Ownership of Pioneer Companies, 1962 and 1969
Foreign Investment in Approved Projects 1980-93

progress of Implementation of Approved Manufacturing
Projects (1980-93) as at 31lst Dec, 1993

Foreign Investment in Approved Projects by Sources

Foreign Investment in Approved Projects by Industry,
1989-90

Foreign Investment (Paid-up Capital) in Companies in
Production by Country and by Industry as at 31lst Dec,
1992
Foreign Investment (Fixed Assets) in Companies in
Production by Country and by Industry as at 31lst Dec,
1992

Foreign Investment by Industr§ and Region as at 31st
December, 1992 (RM million)

Foreign Investment by Industry and Region as at 31st
December, 1992 (percentage)

Location of Approved Projects by State, 1992 and 1993
Foreign Direct Investment by Industry and Region
sample Selected by Ownership and Industry

Analysis of Responses

Distribution of Home Country in Survey Studies

Sectoral Allocation of the Sample

Page
11
12
13
13

14

82
90

92
93

97

98

99

100

101
109
111
113
115
118
119



Distribution of Ownership by Period of Establishment
Distribution of Foreign Ownership by Home Country
Distribution of Foreign Ownership by Type of Industry
Year of Establishment of Sample

Distribution of Foreign Plants in Other Countries
After Investing in Malaysia

Reason to Diversify Location Abroad After Malaysia
Explaining Home Country FDI Inflow into Malaysia

Explaining Industry Subsectors FDI Inflow into
Malaysia

Explaining FDI Inflow into Malaysia by Firm
Characteristics

Explaining Priority of FDI Inflow
Parameter Estimates for Malaysia, 1979-91

Elasticities of FDI Inflows with Respect to
Explanatory Variables

Distribution of Employment by Category, 1985-1992
Employment of Sample Firms by Industry, 1985-1992

sales of Production by Type of Investment and Market
Destination, 1985-1992

Distribution of Product Sales by Industry Subsectors

Distribution of Product Sales by Investing Country,
1985-1992

Inputs Purchased by Market Destination, 1985-1992
Machinery Purchased by Market Destination, 1985-1992

Distribution of Inputs, Machinery Purchased by
Investing Country, 1985-1992

Employment of Foreign Expatriate

Expenditure on Training Local Staff and R&D by Home
Country

Expenditure on Training Local Staff and R&D by
Industry Subsector

122
123
124
125

127
128

133

139

145
150
156

157
164
165

168
170

171
172
173

174

181

183

185



.12

.13

.14

Expenditure on Training Local Staff and R&D by
Home Country and Industry Subsector 38

Distribution of Inputs Purchased by Industry
Subsectors

Distribution of Machinery Purchased by Industry
Subsectors

185

187

187



List of Figures

3.1 Foreign Investment in Approved Projects 1980-93 90
6.1 Schematic Framework of Technology Transfer 179



Table of Contents

Abstract

Acknowledgement
List of Tables
List of Figures

Abbreviations

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Definition of Foreign Direct Investment
1.3 Importance of FDI

1.4 Role of FDI in the Malaysian Economy
1.5 Background of the problem

1.6 Objectives of the Study

1.7 Assumptions

1.8 Significance of the Study

1.9 Limitations of the Study

1.10 Organisation of Remaining Chapters

Chapter 2: Literature Review

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Theories of FDI Flows

2.2.1 Industrial Organisation Theory of Foreign Direct
Investment

2.2.2 Comparative Advantage Theories of Foreign Direct
Investment

Page

18
23
23
24
24
25

28
28

32

35



2.2.6

2.3 Empirical

The Bandwagon-effect Theory of FDI

The Offshore-type Investment Theory

The Monopolistic Advantage Theory

Eclectic Theory of FDI

Investment

Studies on determinants of Foreign

2.4 Determinants of FDI

2.4.1

2.4.3
2.4.4
2.4.5
2.4.6
2.4.7
2.4.8

Market Characteristics

2.4.1.1
2.4.1.2
2.4.1.3

Size of Economy
Rate of Growth of Market

Other Market Characteristics

Costs Considerations

2.4.2.1
2.4.2.2
2.4.2.3
2.4.2.4
2.4.2.5

Wage Rate

Labour Productivity
Type of Labour

Raw Materials

Production Costs

Inflation Rate

Exchange Rate

Fund Availability

Tariff

Political Factors

Policy Imperatives

2.5 Empirical Studies in Malaysia

Chapter 3: FDI in Malaysia

3.1 Background

39
40
43
43

48

49
51
52

53
55
55
55
56
57
57
58
59
60
64
67

74



3.2 The Industrial Development Programme 76

3.3 Investment Incentive Programmes in Attracting Foreign

Investment 79
3.3.1 Pioneer Industries Ordinance of 1958 80
3.3.2 The Investment Incentive Act of 1968 82
3.3.3 Industrial Coordination Act of 1975 84
3.3.4 Promotion of Investment Act 1986 86

3.4 Profile of FDI Flows into Malaysia

3.4.1 Growth of FDI 88
3.4.2 Sources of FDI 91
3.4.3 Sectoral Allocation 95
3.4.4 Importance of FDI to Capital Formation 103

Chapter 4: Research Methodology

4.1 Introduction 107
4.2 The Population and Sample 108
4.3 Selection of Sample 112
4.4 Interview Procedure V 113
4.5 Quality of Response 115

Chapter 5: Research Findings: Analysis of FDI Interest in
the Host Country

5.1 Introduction 117

5.2 Characteristics of Firm Surveyed

5.2.1 Origin of Firms 117
5.2.2 Types of Industry 118
5.2.3 Ownership 120

5.2.4 Year of Establishment of Firms 123



5.2.5 Sampled Firms FDI's Experience
5.3 Motives of FDI in Malaysia

5.3.1 Investment Motives by Country of Origin
5.3.1.1 Access to Factors of Production
5.3.1.2 Access to Markets
5.3.1.3 Economic Status
5.3.1.4 Political Stability
5.3.1.5 Fiscal Incentives and Disincentives
5.3.1.6 Socio-cultural Factors

5.3.2 1Investment Motives by Subsector
5.3.2.1 Access to Factors of Production
5.3.2.2 Access to'Markets
5.3.2.3 Economic Status
5.3.2.4 Political Stability
5.3.2.5 Fiscal Incentives and Disincentives
5.3.2.6 Socio-cultural Factors

5.3.3 Investment Motives by Firm Characteristics

5.3.3.1 Experienced vis-a-vis First-time
Overseas Respondents

5.3.3.2 Export-oriented vis-a-vis Local Market
Firms

5.3.4 A Comparison Between Japanese and non-Japanese
Respondents in Industry 38

5.3.5 FDI Decision-making at an Aggregated Level
5.4 Time-series Analysis

5.5 1Incentives and Disincentives
Chapter 6: Research Findings: FDI Impact on Host Country

6.1 Introduction

125
130

132
134
134
135
135
135
138
138
140
140
141
141
142
143

143

146

148
148
153
158

162



6.2 Employment Creation 163

6.3 Foreign Direct Investment and Product Sales 166
6.4 FDI and Purchase of Input and Machinery 171
6.5 Technology Transfer 177
6.6 Employment of Foreign Expertise 179
6.7 Training of Local Staff 182
6.8 Research and Development 184
6.9 Purchase of Capital and Equipment 186

Chapter 7: Summary, Conclusions and Policy Recommendations

7.1 Summary . 190
7.2 Conclusions 194

7.3 Policy Recommendations

7.3.1 Investment Incentives vis-a-vis Non-tax
Incentives 197
7.3.2 Infrastructural Facilities 200
7.3.3 Human Resources 202
7.3.4 Linkages 207
Bibliography . 210
Appendix 1 Survey Questionnaire 225
Appendix 2 summary of Investment Incentices Act of 1968 238

Appendix 3 List of Promoted Products and Activities 240



