ACB-37 INVC...nms. 12

Foreign Direct Investment into Malaysia: An Empirical Study of Shah Alam and Petaling Jaya Industrial Estates

Goy Siew Ching

A dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Economics and Administration, University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Economics

1995
Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya
A507730834

Abstract

An empirical study of 59 companies at Shah Alam and Petaling Jaya Industrial Estates examined the determinants of foreign direct investment (FDI) in Malaysia. Also, issues regarding the importance of fiscal incentives and disincentives and some economic impact of FDI were highlighted. The results showed that the most important priorities for investment in Malaysia are political stability, access to markets, and the economic status of Malaysia. Export-oriented firms considered all five aspects of political stability as significant. Other investors were only concerned with some of these factors.

In access to markets category, export-oriented firms were concerned with production for home and third countries, while the Malaysian market was cited as important by other investors.

Newly Industrialising Countries and food and beverage industry considered size, growth, and infrastructure facilities as significant. Japanese companies, electrical and electronic industry (it also includes other industries categoried under industry 38), and export-oriented companies were concerned with infrastructure facilities and cheap land. Local-market oriented firms cited size and growth as significant. To some extent, domestic prices and exchange rates were significant. With regard to factors of production, all three variables of human resources were cited as significant by investors.

Among fiscal incentives and disincentives, tax and trade

exemptions, other incentives, foreign exchange remittance and equity requirements were considered as significant by most investors. Among socio-cultural factors, diligence of labour, host government and people's attitude towards foreign investors, literacy rate, labour movement and political ties to capital exporting countries were considered as significant. Government incentives and disincentives were considered merely as compensation for restrictions. Withdrawal of the incentives would not affect FDI inflows if disincentives were removed.

The forward and backward linkages expected from the inflow of FDI have not emerged. To improve linkages, the government should encourage the development of more local SMIs through financial assistance. The present policy requirements on local content should be continued. Because of high wages, Malaysia should focus on capital-intensive, skill-intensive and high value-added industries. The shortage of skilled labour should be overcome. Research and development must also be given due attention.

Infrastructural bottlenecks must be removed through investment in infrastructural development. This includes the expansion and upgrading of port facilities, road and railroad transport and telecommunication networks. To ensure reliability and efficiency in the supply of such facilities, healthy competition must be emphasised.

Acknowledgement

I would like to express my deepest thanks to Ms. Yew Siew Yong for her constructive criticisms and supervision. I would like to thank Associate Professor Mustafa Hasan and Oo You Hock for their assistance and support throughout the course.

I also take this opportunity to express a special word of thanks to the respondents in Shah Alam and Petaling Jaya Industrial Estates who made this study possible. Also, I would like to thank Liew San Yee for his invaluable help in my computer printing and Karl Lyons in editing my English.

I am most grateful to my husband, Kuek Long, whose patient encouragement, love and kindness helped me to endure the arduous task of completing this dissertation.

Abbreviations

EC European Community

FDI Foreign Direct Investment

FMM Federation of Malaysian Manufactures

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GNP Gross National Product

IMP Industrial Master Plan

ICA Industrial Coordination Act

ITA Investment Tax Allowance

LDCs Less Developed Countries

MIDA Malaysian Industrial Development Authority

MNCs Multinational Corporations

NEP New Economic Policy

NICs Newly Industrialising Countries

NIEs Newly Industrialising Economies

OECD Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development

R&D Research and Development

List of Tables

			Page
	1.1	GDP by Industrial Origin	11
	1.2	Component of Malaysian Exports	12
	1.3	Exports of Manufactured Goods, 1975-93	13
	1.4	Growth of Exports of Manufactured Goods, 1986-93	13
	1.5	Employment by Sector	14
	1.6	Value-added and $$ Employment by $$ Industrial $$ Subsector, 1985-92 $$	16
	3.1	Ownership of Pioneer Companies, 1962 and 1969	82
,	3.2	Foreign Investment in Approved Projects 1980-93	90
	3.3	Progress of Implementation of Approved Manufacturing Projects (1980-93) as at 31st Dec, 1993	92
	3.4	Foreign Investment in Approved Projects by Sources	93
	3.5	Foreign Investment in $$ Approved Projects by Industry, $1989\text{-}90$	97
	3.6	Foreign Investment (Paid-up Capital) in Companies in Production by Country and by Industry as at 31st Dec, 1992	98
	3.7	Foreign Investment (Fixed Assets) in Companies in Production by Country and by Industry as at 31st Dec, 1992	99
	3.8	Foreign Investment by Industry and Region as at 31st December, 1992 (RM million)	100
	3.9	Foreign Investment by Industry and Region as at 31st December, 1992 (percentage)	101
	4.1	Location of Approved Projects by State, 1992 and 1993	109
	4.2	Foreign Direct Investment by Industry and Region	111
	4.3	Sample Selected by Ownership and Industry	113
	4.4	Analysis of Responses	115
	5.1	Distribution of Home Country in Survey Studies	118
	F 2	Soctoral Allocation of the Sample	119

	5.3	Distribution of Ownership by Period of Establishment	122
	5.4	Distribution of Foreign Ownership by Home Country	123
	5.5	Distribution of Foreign Ownership by Type of Industry	124
	5.6	Year of Establishment of Sample	125
	5.7	Distribution of Foreign Plants in Other Countries After Investing in Malaysia	127
	5.8	Reason to Diversify Location Abroad After Malaysia	128
	5.9	Explaining Home Country FDI Inflow into Malaysia	133
	5.10	Explaining Industry Subsectors FDI Inflow into Malaysia	139
	5.11	Explaining FDI Inflow into Malaysia by Firm Characteristics	145
	5.12	Explaining Priority of FDI Inflow	150
	5.13	Parameter Estimates for Malaysia, 1979-91	156
	5.14	Elasticities of FDI Inflows with Respect to Explanatory Variables	157
	6.1	Distribution of Employment by Category, 1985-1992	164
	6.2	Employment of Sample Firms by Industry, 1985-1992	165
	6.3	Sales of Production by Type of Investment and Market Destination, 1985-1992	168
•	6.4	Distribution of Product Sales by Industry Subsectors	170
	6.5	Distribution of Product Sales by Investing Country, 1985-1992	171
	6.6	Inputs Purchased by Market Destination, 1985-1992	172
	6.7	Machinery Purchased by Market Destination, 1985-1992	173
	6.8	Distribution of Inputs, Machinery Purchased by Investing Country, 1985-1992	174
	6.9	Employment of Foreign Expatriate	181
	6.10	Expenditure on Training Local Staff and R&D by Home Country	183
	6.11	Expenditure on Training Local Staff and R&D by Industry Subsector	185

6.12	Expenditure Home Country	on and	Training Industry Sul	Local Star osector 38	ff and	d R&D by	185
6.13	Distribution Subsectors	of	Inputs	Purchased	bу	Industry	187
6.14	Distribution	of	Machinery	Purchased	by	Industry	187

List of Figures

3.1 6.1	Foreign Investment in Approved Projects 1980-93 Schematic Framework of Technology Transfer				

Table of Contents

ADSTRACT					
Acknowledgement					
List	of	Tables			
List	of	Figures			

Abbreviations

2.2 Theories of FDI Flows

Investment

Investment

2.2.1

Chapter 1: Introduction	
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Definition of Foreign Direct Investment	2
1.3 Importance of FDI	5
1.4 Role of FDI in the Malaysian Economy	8
1.5 Background of the problem	18
1.6 Objectives of the Study	23
1.7 Assumptions	23
1.8 Significance of the Study	24
1.9 Limitations of the Study	24
1.10 Organisation of Remaining Chapters	25
Chapter 2: Literature Review	
2.1 Introduction	28

Industrial Organisation Theory of Foreign Direct

2.2.2 Comparative Advantage Theories of Foreign Direct

Page

28

32

35

	2.2.3	The Bandwagon-effect Theory of FDI	39
	2.2.4	The Offshore-type Investment Theory of FDI	40
	2.2.5	The Monopolistic Advantage Theory of FDI	43
	2.2.6	Eclectic Theory of FDI	43
2.3	Empiri Invest		48
2.4	Determ	inants of FDI	
	2.4.1	Market Characteristics	
		2.4.1.1 Size of Economy	49
		2.4.1.2 Rate of Growth of Market	51
		2.4.1.3 Other Market Characteristics	52
	2.4.2	Costs Considerations	
		2.4.2.1 Wage Rate	53
		2.4.2.2 Labour Productivity	55
		2.4.2.3 Type of Labour	55
		2.4.2.4 Raw Materials	55
		2.4.2.5 Production Costs	56
	2.4.3	Inflation Rate	57
	2.4.4	Exchange Rate	57
	2.4.5	Fund Availability	58
	2.4.6	Tariff	59
	2.4.7	Political Factors	60
	2.4.8	Policy Imperatives	64
2.5	Empiri	cal Studies in Malaysia	67

74

Chapter 3: FDI in Malaysia

3.1 Background

3.2	The In	dustrial Development Programme	76
3.3	Invest:	ment Incentive Programmes in Attracting Foreign ment	79
	3.3.1	Pioneer Industries Ordinance of 1958	80
	3.3.2	The Investment Incentive Act of 1968	82
	3.3.3	Industrial Coordination Act of 1975	84
	3.3.4	Promotion of Investment Act 1986	86
3.4	Profil	e of FDI Flows into Malaysia	
	3.4.1	Growth of FDI	88
	3.4.2	Sources of FDI	91
	3.4.3	Sectoral Allocation	95
	3.4.4	Importance of FDI to Capital Formation	103
Chap	ter 4:	Research Methodology	
4.1	Introd	uction	107
4.2	The Po	pulation and Sample	108
4.3	Select	ion of Sample	112
4.4	Interv	iew Procedure	113
4.5	Qualit	y of Response	115
Chap	ter 5:	Research Findings: Analysis of FDI Interest in the Host Country	
5.1	Introd	uction	117
5.2	Charac	teristics of Firm Surveyed	
	5.2.1	Origin of Firms	117
	5.2.2	Types of Industry	118
	5.2.3	Ownership	120
	5 2 4	Year of Establishment of Firms	123

	5.2.5	Sampled H	Firms FDI's Experience	125
5.3	Motive	s of FDI	in Malaysia	130
	5.3.1	Investmen	nt Motives by Country of Origin	
		5.3.1.1	Access to Factors of Production	132
		5.3.1.2	Access to Markets	134
		5.3.1.3	Economic Status	134
		5.3.1.4	Political Stability	135
		5.3.1.5	Fiscal Incentives and Disincentives	135
		5.3.1.6	Socio-cultural Factors	135
	5.3.2	Investmen	nt Motives by Subsector	138
		5.3.2.1	Access to Factors of Production	138
		5.3.2.2	Access to Markets	140
		5.3.2.3	Economic Status	140
		5.3.2.4	Political Stability	141
		5.3.2.5	Fiscal Incentives and Disincentives	141
		5.3.2.6	Socio-cultural Factors	142
	5.3.3	Investmen	nt Motives by Firm Characteristics	143
		5.3.3.1	Experienced vis-a-vis First-time Overseas Respondents	143
		5.3.3.2	Export-oriented vis-a-vis Local Market Firms	146
	5.3.4	A Compar Responder	rison Between Japanese and non-Japanese hts in Industry 38	148
	5.3.5	FDI Decis	sion-making at an Aggregated Level	148
5.4	Time-s	eries Anal	lysis	153
5.5	Incent	ives and I	Disincentives	158
Chap	ter 6:	Research I	Findings: FDI Impact on Host Country	
6.1	Introd	uction		162

6.2	Employ	ment Creation	163
6.3	Foreig	n Direct Investment and Product Sales	166
6.4	FDI and	d Purchase of Input and Machinery	171
6.5	Techno	logy Transfer	177
6.6	Employ	ment of Foreign Expertise	179
6.7	Traini	ng of Local Staff	182
6.8	Resear	ch and Development	184
6.9	Purcha	se of Capital and Equipment	186
Chap	ter 7:	Summary, Conclusions and Policy Recommendations	
7.1	Summar		190
7.2	Conclu	sions	194
7.3	Policy	Recommendations	
	7.3.1	$\begin{array}{lll} \mbox{Investment} & \mbox{Incentives} & \mbox{vis-a-vis} & \mbox{Non-tax} \\ \mbox{Incentives} & \end{array}$	197
	7.3.2	Infrastructural Facilities	200
	7.3.3	Human Resources	202
	7.3.4	Linkages	207
Ribl	iograph		210
	ndix 1	Survey Questionnaire	225
	ndix 2	Summary of Investment Incentices Act of 1968	238
rippe	nuin B	24	
Appe	ndix 3	List of Promoted Products and Activities	240